MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Chapter 215.

Снар. 215.

Resolve relating to the annual report of the state treasurer.

Resolved. That the state treasurer be, and hereby is, directed to Indebtedness of publish in his annual report, at the close of each fiscal year, a lication of. statement of the indebtedness, if any, of each city, town and plantation, for the state taxes imposed thereon; specifying so far as may be convenient, in tabular form, the several years for which the amount or amounts of such indebtedness may be outstanding.

Approved February 6, 1874.

Chapter 216.

Resolve in favor of Joseph M. Socklexis.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury the sum of Joseph M. Sockninety dollars, to Joseph M. Socklexis, of the Penobscot tribe of Indians, for travel, and attendance before the legislature, as delegate of said tribe.

Approved February 10, 1874.

Chapter 217.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to execute a deed of south-west quarter of block number nine, in township number nine, range six, Arosstock county, to confirm a title.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to execute a deed Andre and Geo. competent to convey the interest of the State of Maine, in the favor of. south-west quarter of block number nine, in township number nine, range six, in Aroostook county, upon receipt of sixty-five cents per acre therefor, said deed to run to Andre Cushing and George B. Cushing as grantees, and to embrace the stumpage of lumber cut since July first, eighteen hundred and seventy-three.

B. Cushing, in

Approved February 10, 1874.

Chapter 218.

Resolve in favor of George F. Whitney, of Presque Isle.

Resolved, That the land agent be, and hereby is, authorized to George F. Whitconvey to George F. Whitney, of Presque Isle, lot numbered

162

Снар. 219.

eighty-five, in township number twelve, range three, west of the east line of the state.

Approved February 10, 1874.

Chapter 219.

Resolve for the purchase of the Maine state year book and legislative manual.

Maine state year book, 1874, for purchase of. Resolved, That the secretary of state be authorized to contract for twelve hundred copies of the Maine state year book and legislative manual, at an expense not exceeding eighty-three and one-third cents per copy; namely: one hundred copies, eight vo., for exchanges, one copy to be delivered to each city, town and plantation furnishing to the publishers of said year book and legislative manual, corrections for the statistics immediately after the annual municipal elections, and the balance to be delivered by the first day of May, eighteen hundred and seventy-four, one copy to each member and officer of the legislature, one copy to each member and officer of the legislature of eighteen hundred and seventy-five, and the remaining copies to the heads of departments.

Approved February 10, 1874.

Chapter 220.

Resolve in favor of John Bell, of Oakfield plantation.

John Bell, in

Resolved, That the land agent be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to John Bell, of Oakfield plantation, lots numbered two and twenty-two, in township number five, range three, west of the east line of the state, when he shall have built and completed on Moose brook, in said Oakfield, such a saw mill as the land agent shall deem suitable for the plantation.

Approved February 10, 1874.

Chapter 221.

Resolve appropriating three hundred dollars on a road in the Indian township.

Road in Indian township, in favor of. Resolved, That the legislature appropriate the sum of three hundred dollars to be expended by the land agent on a road in the Indian township, extending from the Houlton and Baring road to Grand lake stream.

Approved February 10, 1874.